

Program Leader Agreement

I hereby agree to the following:

- **1.** I shall check the progress of my participants before departure with reference to passports, entry requirements, account balances, program details, and round-trip transportation from their homes to the airport.
- 2. I shall be responsible for my participants' flight tickets and help them with check-in at airports, if applicable for my tour.
- 3. I shall follow the guidelines and perform the duties of Program Leader as outlined on explorica.ca.
- **4.** I shall not leave the tour at any time.
- **5.** I shall act as a liaison to communicate to my participants all relevant tour details.
- **6.** I or another responsible adult shall stay behind with a participant in the case of illness, accident, lost passport, etc., if necessary, and in the event I stay behind, another responsible adult will be appointed to oversee my group.

Program Leader Release

I understand that this is a supervised program and that group standards must be observed. I promise to support and uphold the standards for behaviour set forth by Explorica. I will accept the suggestions, instructions, and recommendations of the Explorica staff in all matters relating to the program or personal conduct. I agree that Explorica shall have the right, at its discretion, to terminate my services as Program Leader for failure to maintain these standards, or for actions or conduct which Explorica considers to be detrimental to or incompatible with the interests, harmony, comfort or welfare of the tour as a whole.

I have completely read and fully understand the foregoing Participant Release and Agreement, including the "Terms and Conditions" section and other provisions on the Explorica website and agree to be bound thereby.